

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 27^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 3^{RD} DAY OF JANUARY 2005 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Josephat B. Palma SB Member

Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela SB Member, (Acting Presiding Officer)

Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda

Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas

SB Member

Hon. Artemio N. Sangarios

LnB President, Ex Officio Member

Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban

SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 05-003

Series of 2005

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A MONTHLY PHYSICAL FITNESS AND BLOOD PRESSURE CHECK-UP FOR MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON"

Be it enacted by the 9th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon in session duly assembled:

Section 1. Title. This ordinance shall be called "The Physical Fitness Program of the Municipality of Loon."

Section 2. Coverage.

- a. There shall be a monthly Physical Fitness Program of the Municipality of Loon, which includes Blood Pressure check-up to be conducted by the representatives of RHU-1 and RHU-2.
- b. The program shall be participated by the municipal officials and employees of this Municipality on every first Friday of the month from 3:00-5:00 PM.
- c. The Physical Fitness shall be done with any of the following activities:

Section 3. Effectivity.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

PRISCILA C. BRANZUELA

SB Member Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary to the Sanggunian

NOTED:

EDWIN R. LADEZAMunicipal Vice-Mayor
Regular Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M. D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: Jan. 05, 2005